www.ijcrt.org                                                              © 2026 IJCRT | Volume 14, Issue 3 March 2026 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2603821 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org g816
 EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION ON
EFFECT OF COCONUT FIBRE IN COCONUT
SHELL CONCRETE
1Daud Chauhan, 2Dr. Amit Kumar
1Ph.d Scholar, 2Assistant Professor
1Civil Engineering Department,

AND 15%.
Coconut Fiber (%) M25 Grade (7 Days) M25 Grade (14 Days) M25 Grade (28 Days)
www.ijcrt.org                                                              © 2026 IJCRT | Volume 14, Issue 3 March 2026 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2603821 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org g823
 Conclusion
For both M20 and M25 grade concrete, incorporating 10% coconut shell as a partial replacement for coarse aggregate and 10%
coconut fiber by weight of cement appears to provide an optimal balance between strength and sustainability. This combination
offers improved split tensile strength compared to higher percentages of coconut shell replacement or fiber addition.
3. WATER ABSORPTION TEST
The results for the water absorption test for M20 and M25 grade concrete incorporating coconut shell (10%, 20%, 30%) as partial
replacement of coarse aggregate and coconut fiber as an additive (2.5%, 5%, 7.5%, 10%, 12.5%, 15%).
Table 4: -  Water absorption test for M20 and M25 grade concrete incorporating coconut shell (10%, 20%, 30%) as partial
replacement of coarse aggregate and coconut fiber as an additive (2.5%, 5%, 7.5%, 10%, 12.5%, 15%).
Mix ID Coconut Shell (%) Coconut Fiber (%) Water Absorption (%) - M20 Water Absorption (%) - M25
CS10-CF2.5 10 2.5 4.12 3.85
CS10-CF5 10 5 4.25 3.96
CS10-CF7.5 10 7.5 4.45 4.15
CS10-CF10 10 10 4.62 4.28
CS10-CF12.5 10 12.5 4.76 4.39
CS10-CF15 10 15 4.92 4.55
CS20-CF2.5 20 2.5 4.35 4.05
CS20-CF5 20 5 4.48 4.18
CS20-CF7.5 20 7.5 4.66 4.32
CS20-CF10 20 10 4.82 4.48
CS20-CF12.5 20 12.5 4.98 4.62
CS20-CF15 20 15 5.13 4.78
CS30-CF2.5 30 2.5 4.58 4.29
CS30-CF5 30 5 4.72 4.42
CS30-CF7.5 30 7.5 4.88 4.56
CS30-CF10 30 10 5.02 4.68
CS30-CF12.5 30 12.5 5.16 4.81
CS30-CF15 30 15 5.34 4.97
 OBSERVATION:
1. The water absorption of both M20 and M25 grade concrete increases with the increase in the percentage of coconut shell
replacement and coconut fiber addition.
2. M20 grade concrete shows a higher water absorption percentage compared to M25 grade concrete for all combinations of